WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 261-

(By	Mr	Blan)

PASSED March 10, 1951

In Effect July 1, 19V1 Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 265

(By Mr. Bean)

[Passed March 10, 1951; in effect July 1, 1951.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the salaries of joint clerks of county and circuit courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four, article seven, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 4. Salaries of Joint Clerks of County and Cir-

- 2 cuit Courts.—The annual compensation of the clerks of
- 3 the courts in the counties where both the office of the
- 4 clerk of the county court and the clerk of the circuit
- 5 court are held by the same person shall be as follows:

- 6 Hardy county, two thousand six hundred dollars; Grant
- 7 county, two thousand five hundred dollars; Pendleton
- 8 county, two thousand five hundred dollars.
- 9 By reason of additional duties imposed upon the clerks
- 10 of the courts by virtue of legislation passed during the
- 11 one thousand nine hundred fifty-one regular session of
- 12 the legislature, the county court of each of the above
- 13 mentioned counties may pay to the clerk of each county
- 14 additional compensation not to exceed four hundred dol-
- 15 lars per year as compensation for such additional services.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect hely / 95/1 passage.	
Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate.	the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate	Takes effect fully passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 6th day of 1951. Oky & Gallleby Governor.	Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 16th day of MARCH , 1951. Okey & Cattlesky

D. PITT O'BRIEN,